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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE TH
S/S Old Frederick Road, 408’ W of the ¢/l

L+

Orpington Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(5413 Old Frederick Road)
1% Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY .

1* Council District

*  Case No. 04-249-SPH
Scott K. Fendlay, et al
Petitioners *

e % ¢ ¢ e W ¥ * % A %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, Scott K. Fendlay, Donna L. Fendlay,
and Dan K. Fendlay. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve the continuation of Eﬂl
existing nonconforming access to the existing single-family dwelling on proposed Lot 2 through a:
patking lot on an adjacent property, and to approve and establish nonconforming setbacks for
existing buildings. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly shown on the
site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. I

Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioners were Bruce D. f'
Burton, the Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan for this property, and F. G. Basso,
Developer. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular
shaped parcel located on the south siclé of Old Frederick Road, between Baltimore National Pike
(Maryland Route 40) and Academy Road in Catonsville. The property contains a gross area of;

0.547 actres (23,808 sq.ft.), more or less, zoned R.O. and is improved with a one-story dwelling |

N

known as 5413 Old Frederick Road, and a detached garage.
As shown on the site plan, the subject property has a relatively narrow width,
(approximately 72 feet), but a substantial depth of nearly 300 feet. The existing house is set back a:: |
;‘x significant distance from Old Frederick Road. Additionally, the house is oriented so that the rear of
@
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the dwelling faces Old Frederick Road. Under existing deeds, access to the property is provided
by way of a driveway that leads from Old Frederick Road through the adjacent property owned by
Frederick Villa Realty, LLC. Apparently, an easement for this access has existed for many years
within the relevant deeds recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County. It is the orientation
and location of this access that drives the need for the special hearing.

In this regard, the Petitioners are desirous of subdividing tﬁe property to create two lots.
As shown on the site plan, proposed Lot 1 ﬁfill be located immediately adjacent to Old Frederick
Road and access will be directly from that public street. Lot 1 will contain 6,238 sq.ft. in area and
is proposed to be developed with a single-family dwelling, which will face Old Frederick Road.f
There are no zoning variances required for that construction and proposed Lot 1 meets all area and:
bulk regulations. The existing house and garage will be retained as part of Lot 2, which will
contain the balance of the site, or 15,412 sq.ft.

The Petitioners request relief to recognize and continue the existing access through the
easement on the adjacent property. Secondly, the Petitioners request relief to establish.
nonconforming setbacks for the existing buildings. In this regard, the existing dwelling is loca}ted{
approximately 3 feet from the east side properfy line. Additionally, the detached garage is located
in the front yard of proposed Lot 2 and immediately abuts the west side property line. Testimony
and evidence in this regard is that these structures are very old and were built prior to 1945, when
the first set of zoning regulations were enacted in Baltimore County. In fact, it appears that most
of the buildings in this neighborhood are over 100 years old.

Nonconforming uses ate defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. and regulated by
Section 104 thereof. Frequently, the nonconforming designation is used to grandfather an
otherwise illegal use. In this case, it is clear that the means of access and location of -existing
buildings on the subject property have existed since prior to the first zoning regulations in
Baltimore County. Moreover, the dwelling is occupied and the property continues to be used

esidentially. I am easily persuaded that the means of access and building locations are

nonconforming. Additionally, there were no adverse Zoning Advtsory Committee comments
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submitted by any County review agency. Thus, it appears that relief can be granted without
detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

this {%gl

of an existing nonconforming access to the existing single-family dwelling on proposed Lot 2

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

ay of February 2004 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the continuation:

through a patking lot on an adjacent property, and to approve and establish nonconforming

setbacks for the existing buildings, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby'
GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

A RENCE b SCIMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue

Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive '
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissiorer

Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

February 5, 2004

Mr. Scott K. Fendlay

603 A

cademy Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21228

RE:

PETTTION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
S/8 Old Frederick Road, 408> W of the ¢/l Orpington Road

(5413 Old Frederick Road)

1* Election District — 1®* Couneil District

Scott K. Fendlay, Donna L. Fendlay and Don K. Fendlay - Petitioners
Case No. 04-249-SPH

Dear Mr, Fendlay:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an: |

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

- I,—-’E .%
‘.__I ;‘r _I_-"‘
- ﬁ

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

LES:bjs for Baltimore County

CC.

Printad on Recycled Paper

Mr. Dan K. Fendlay

320 Stratford Road, Baltimore, Md. 21228
Mr. Bruce D. Burton, 9250 Rumsey Road, #106, Columbia, Md. 21045
Mr. F. G. Basso, 1100 Weddel Avenue, Baltimore, Md., 21227

People's Counsel; Cas¢/File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info



&» Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 5413 Old Frederick Rood

' I | ;
which is presently zoned esid Ll

Pice)
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi ned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coum?/ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a pait hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing tinder Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltirmore

County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve (-
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribéd by the zoning regulations. 1
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advettising, posting, etc. and further a?ree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. :

IAWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that {/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: e ne
N/A . Scott K. Fendlay 4ponno L. Fendloy
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print -
Signature | Signatufg Do, K.Féndlay Home'® 410- 788 56T
i L 220 S ’3%‘?% ga. Work: ¢10-477- 2150
Address Telephone No. Na/ng - Tyf¢f or Print -
_ . N A S
City State Zip Code Signatife HOME : 410~ 455 -C1 189
WOCK 40 417~ 2186 o7
At ner: (o3 Acgdemy Road 410530+ 7743
Address Telephone No.
None. D@ﬁicl‘jhat_ad at this fime. Baltimove MD 212.28
Name - Type or Prin City State Zip Code
. ) . ative ontacted:
Signature
Dino Basso ) o
Name i
o HOO Weddel Ave.  410-920 008
Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
PaHimore., MD 21227
Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING .

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By ESQ EZE Date ““‘i Q qoby

Uyg 60 4T,




ADDENDUM TO PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

#S LD FREDERICK ROAD

PROPERTY INFORMATION: The subject property is located on the south side of

0Old Frederick Road between St. Agnes Lane and Orpington Road. The property consists
of 0.547 acres and is zoned RO (Residential Office). The property is improved by a one
(1) story frame dwelling with an attached carport and a one (1) story detached frame
garage. The existing dwelling derives vehicular access to Old Frederick Road through
the adjacent Frederick Villa parking lot via an easement of record. Parking is provided
for the property by an onsite gravel parking area. The Petitioner plans to retain all
existing improvements as described. The site is served by all public utilities. The local
area is comprised of multiple zones including commercial and residential uses. The area
immediately north of the property is presently zoned BM-CCC (Business Major -
Commercial Community Core) and improved by a shopping center with multiple
business/commercial users. The property east of the site is zoned RO (Residential
Office) and improved by the Frederick Villa Professional Center. The majority of the
office suites are occupied by medical practitioners. Ancillary use of the property to the
south of the property is the Frederick Villa Nursing Home. The property west of the site
is residentially zoned D.R.5.5. This undeveloped property contains a two (2) stoty frame
dwelling and frame outbuildings in a general state of disrepair.

PETITIONER’S PROPOSAL AND REQUEST: Petitioners desire to subdivide the

property, creating two (2) lots. One lot will contain the existing improvements and
maintain access via the Frederick Villa parking lot. This lot will continue to be used
residentially. The new lot fronting Old Frederick Road will derive direct access from Old
Frederick Road and will also be used residentially. The site uses are permitted as a
matter of right, as limited in the D.R.5.5 zone, in accordance with Section 204.3.A.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, In order to create the planned subdivision, the

Petitioner requests approval of the following non-complying zoning items through the
Special Hearing process.

(1)  Permit the existing residential dwelling located on Lot 2 to extend into the
ten (10) foot minimum side yard.

(2)  Permit the existing detached garage located on Lot 2 to exy¢p in  the

- Freosy - yard.



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #5413 OLD FREDERICK ROAD

Beginning at a point in the center of Old Frederick Road which is a future sixty
(60) foot right-of-way at the approximate distance of 408 feet west of the centerline of
Orpington Road which is fifty (50) feet wide, thence running along the west side of a lane
or roadway of irregular width, (1) South 25°14'40” West 270.61 feet, thence leaving the
west side of said lane or roadway, (2) North 64°45°20" West 14.85 feet, (3) South
25°15'40" West 97.40 feet, (4) North 84°07'10" West 57.56 feet, (5) North 25°52'50”
East 63.00 feet, (6) North 23°23'10” East 72.50 feet, {7) North 25°30'10” East 234,63
feet to the center of Old Frederick Road and binding along the center thereof, (8) South
78°26'10" East 71.81 feet to the place of beginning containing 0.547 acres more or less.
Also known as #5413 Old Frederick Road and located in the First Election District, First
Councilmanic District.

'?%_@wgea
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR NEW LOT 1

Beginning at a point 30.90 feet from the center of Old Frederick Road of the
previously described whole tract entitied "Zoning Description For #5413 Old Frederick |
Road”, thence running along the west side of the above previously described lane or

roadway, (1) South 25°14'40" 101.29 feet, thence leaving the west side of the said Iane
or roadway for two new lines of division (2) North 64°45'20” West 67.29 feet and (3)
North 25°30°10" East 84.70 feet to the south side of the future sixty (60) foot right-of-way
line of Old Frederick Road and running along the right-of-way South 78°26'10" East '
68.87 feet to the place of beginning containing 0.1432 acres more or less.

—_—r— e —— -

O - Spd
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE:MN&:O%‘Q fk E :2&?2

-
PetitionerDeveloper: .0 7 1 740
&:"NA"W‘-[ () AA g W L¢ 1 .
Date of Hearing/Closing: Ffﬁ 4,; OV

Baliimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
Lounty Office Bulilding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, Maryland 21204 o

" ATTN: Becky Hart {(410) -887-3394)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:
i _-——_-__-._—“_“—__., '

5S¢ OAD oy ()] Che ()

2P
¥
o

| (Signature of Sign Poster)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)
1508 Leslie Roag

 J

T @iy, Suts, Zip odg———

(410) 282-7940

T elophone Nambery
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 20, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Scott Fendlay 410-455-9139
603 Academy Road
Baltimore, MD 21228

WPhgariarl iy - _ —

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-249-SPH

5413 Old Frederick Road

S/side of Old Frederick Road, 408 feet west of the centerline of Orpington Road
1% Election District ~ 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Scott, Donna and Dan Fendlay

Special Hearing to permit a continuation of existing non-conforming access to existing
house on proposed Lot #2 through the parking lot of the adjacent property, and to
establish the non-conforming setbacks of existing buildings.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 4, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office
Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Gl £l

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an..

Development Management Baltimore Co unty

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Direcgor’s Office
County Office Building
[11 W. Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353  Fax: 410-887-5708

December 23, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatfqns
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-249-SPH

5413 Old Frederick Road

S/side of Old Frederick Road, 408 feet west of the centerline of Orpington Road
1% Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Scott, Donna and Dan Fendlay

Special Hearing to permit a continuation of existing non-conforming access to existi.ng house on
proposed Lot #2 through the parking lot of the adjacent property, and to establish the non-
conforming setbacks of existing buildings.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 4, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

AN KL

Timothy Kotroc
Director

TK:kim

C: Scott, Donna, Dan Fendlay, 603 Academy Road, Baltimore 21228
Dino Basso, 1100 Weddel Avenue, Baltimore 21227

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JANUARY 20, 2004.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper
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REPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in 3 newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.
For Newspaper Advertising:
tem Number or Case Number: _OY¥- X CP‘?_(’ - SrU

Petitioner: &&27‘ /“_z;u,g v St 4_)_‘3 ee” 42 é ffféﬂé/ﬁj , ﬂ@[ /A m&/ﬂ
Address or Location: g 3 ég@fmg QQ. Bﬂ!m. A 21528

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: j&o?f‘ é.é'élm A "':f .

Address: G o 3 éQ#a/F,ﬁi £ B@-L*z:a, 70 21228

P .

Telephone Number:' S/ ~ LSS - ¥/ 3 ?

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

O Y R4 -SPU



Department of Permits an,

Development Management Baltimore County

.

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

Processin
Development Processing Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

January 30, 2004

Scott F. Fendlay & Donna L. Fendlay
320 Stratford Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. And Ms. Fendlay:

RE: Case Number: 04-249-SPH, 5413 Old Frederi‘ck Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 14, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zonhing commissioner, atiorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, ! Q
W; u 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:clb

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel
Dino Basso 1100 Wedde! Avenue Baltimore 21227

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

(Y
%{9 Printad on Recycled Paper
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700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 December 2, 2003
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: December 8, 2003

i
Item No: <i€%i?)256—266

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
(A

%j Prinled with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor State hwa ‘ Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
y Nell . Pedersen, ddministralor
on

Michuel S. Steele, LE, Governor
Administrati

MARYLAND DERPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: /2. 9.8 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No.

Permits and Development Management 2 49 IRA
County Office Building, Room 109

‘Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart;

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larty Gredlein at 410-545-
5600 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

Yoy

‘/v Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-lree number is
Maryland Relay Service for fimpaired Hearing or Speech 1,800.201.7165 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Streel = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 ¢ Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marcylandroads com



@ A

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Directot DATE: December 18, 2003
Department of Permits and R E C
Development Management E I VE D

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, IiI DEC 1 g 2003

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 04-249

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A, Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \‘AMQ’@' Q&yﬂ‘ﬂa_.
Section Chief: £ 7 ME

AFK/LL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 24, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management

FROM.: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

\ Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

or 15, 2003

(249, 256,257, 258, 260,
704, 263, an@%tﬁ

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN;jrb

ce: File

ZAC-12-15-2003-ITEM NOS 249 AND 256-266-12242003



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING ¥ BEFORE THE
5413 Old Frederick Road; S/side of Old
Frederick Rd, 408’ W ¢/line of Orlington Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1% Election & 1% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Scott K & Donna L & ¥ FOR

Dan Fendlay
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

8 04-249-SPH

¥ % * sk W S 3% * ¥ % % % H

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy' People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. VP
e Yo imng R
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(6O S D@

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 12" day of December, 2003, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Dino Basso, 1100 Weddel Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21227,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED et Nldio Aimmesemers

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
DEC + 4 0.3 Peopie’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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THIS DEED, made thias nd day °ff,?£“‘g}’ + in the year |-
ohe thousand nine Dpnﬂrad and soventy-six, by and batween, 1! :

/
} ISAAC GOLDMAN and JACK TUCKER, tonantas in comnon, of the fiyvat

%
part, and ‘FREDERICK vIria PROFESSIONAL CENTER, a Maryland
Generxal Partnexship, party of tho

second part, .
WITNESSETH, ‘That in congideration of the sum of ﬂ'f ;
Dollars ($5.00), and othey good and valuable considerations,

the receipt of which in hexreby acknowledged, Isaac Goldman and
Jack Tucker, tenants in common,

Pive

do hereby grant and convey
unto the said FREDERICK VILLA PROFESSIONAL CENTER,

General Partnership, and its assigns,

real estato described in EXHIBIN
& paxt hereofg,

erxacted, .made o being, and all and every the right, alleye,

. appurtehances and advantages, to the

ways, wators, privileges
lamn'beluhging.

|

+ 3nd heveby intended to be con-
veyed:; together with the rights, Privileces, appurtenanceas and

advantages thersto belonging'or appertaining unte and to the
'1

Proper use and benefit of the said FREDERICK VILIA PROFESSIONMAL :
CENTER, & Maryland

General Partnexghip, in fae simple, i

b - e - -
. *'h-.,"_h-u.# Ser YW MOyt s e L e e b S T =

- M

WITNESS the signature of sald Grantors by their
hands hereto affixed. |

WITNESS

' L
li y TRANSFER TAX NOT REQUIRED

7. ) )l
Wnltni R.) Richardson
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STATR OF NARYLAND, CITY OF BALTIMORE, to wit,

I HERERY CERTIFY, that on this _d_?_ﬁ_’f__dny of
1976, hetore me, the subscribex, a Notary Public of the State of
Maryland, in and for tﬁa City of Baltimorae, Permsonally appeared
ISAAC GOLDMAN and JACK TUCKER, thé within named Grantors,
to me (or satisfactorily proven) rtp b6 the peraons

known

whose® names
are subscexribed to tﬁu'within Deed, and they acknowledged, the

foregoing Dead to be their act.

i .o
| &

G RACPY
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BEGINNING for tho same at a

ﬁ n iron pips on the horthwest
side of {he proporty now boing describad at the end of tha

South 64" a5 30" East 14.85 foot line from a fenca post as
deacribed in a deed from RAD, Ine., to Isaac

Goldman and Jack
Cker, Co~partners, trading as Frederick villa Nursing Center
and as roocorded in the Land Rocords of Pal timore County in
Libaxr 0.7.¢. 5366, Folio 42,

Thence North 25° 24 j1ov Bast 248.95 feet to the southwagte
most corner of a highway“widening strip along 0l4 Fredaerick Road
a8 recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 8535,
FOLio 444 in a deed from Ishac Goldman and Jack Tucker to Baltimore

Plat No. 75-088-2

Thencae with the southmost right of way line of 014
Frederick Rong, "?‘ Y

8outh 81° 54¢ 50v gagt 14.61 foot

Thence continuing saiq fourth line as now surveyed,

Line South 84° 07' 53" Bast 5_.72 féaﬁ to the end of the suid
’ . o |
Thence leaving 0l4 Frederick ﬁaad.
Bouth 29° 09' 55¢ West 507.45 feot to g point,
‘Thence at right angles to the last liﬁn. for a new line
of division, |

Noxrth 609 so° 05" Woat 238,09 faet to a point on ﬁ
northwest outline O0f the d the

entire tract described in Libay 0.7.0,.
5366, Polio 42, thence running on part of the aaid outline,

North 60° 41' 43" pagt 49,40 feot to

lins, theance along the following thy

the aend of sald
mantionad deed.

Q8 courses in the lagt

South 84° 30' 10" gast 57.5%6  feet
North 24° 52¢ 40" paat 97.40 fleot
South 64° 35' 50% pamt 14,85 feet

to the point of beginning,

Containing 1. .
0SO0lewew BINONEHY  9p-1~ a9 1e7 acres more or less.
SOlwwww  BROBCHZ  Or-L~ 1if

Being part of tha entire tract of land dascribed in a
deed from RAD, Inc. to Iganc Goldmun

ard Jack Tucker, tradi
as !radorick.Villa'Nursing Center and Sker, aging

88 recorded in tha Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.7.q. 5366, Folio 42,

. o

EM{3S9 £0% rocord Jul. 7.1976 l’lﬁ@ |
Per Blmopfl. Kahline, Jgy. ﬂl.ll‘l_rtr*'?:,!a
Mail to LA o LA Ll
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' This Easement Agreement: de an of thisZ ms( day of
. 1976, by and betweesn E;;lE:BMICK VILLJ\* NURBING
CENTER (hﬁreinn?;, "Nursing Centex®) a Maryland general
partnership and” FREDERICK VILLA PROFESSIONAL CENTER {hersinaftex

"Professional c:/;a r") a Maryland general, partharuhip and

congented to by’Arundel rederal Savings and Loan Association

of Baltimore City (hereinafter *"Arundel®):

t

HLINESSEZIH:

WHEREAS, Nursing Center is Che owner in fea simple
abaolute of Zliand and promises, lying and being in the County of
Baltimore, State of Maryland, an horein as Section 1, more
fully duér!.b;d in Exhibit 1 annexed hereto and by this reference

incorporated herein subject to a f#pt mortgage from Arundel to

Nursing Center for a loan in the p:'c:lnd!ipu.l amount of
$900,000.00; and |

WHEREAS, Professional Ce nﬁéx iz the owrsy in fee
sinple absolute, of the land Ilnd pxmnrlnas sltuate, lying and
baing in the County of Bnltimore. gtate of Maryland known herein
as Section 2 and more fully demr:lbad in Exhibit 2 sannexed
hereto and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Nurls ing Center and ‘meeas:l.onal Center in
order to improve their respective prxoperties and provide for
maximum use of same desire to establish certain easements,

xestrictions, and dbligationn affaet$pg Section 1 and Section 2
a8 more fully hereinaftor set forth.

0502esve RIGENCHE  OL-L- W

0502enns RS hEiIZ oL-L- W

!

L |
i
]

y

e e e -+ -

l

TRANEFEII TAX NOT REQUIRED

Walter ﬂ, Rid'lordlm
joctor of Finne

P . rm_é ' ﬁ-ﬁ_ﬁuﬂ'

Authorized NMgnolure

1 !
J 1_1

0§ &7 S




‘both pedestrian ang automotive,

-employees, and buginags invitees of themgselves and of

D | . LRGBS 2-mst30 8

NOW THEREFORE to the

. «. "

aforementioned ends the parties
hexato do agree ag foliowsy,

(1) Nursing Contar anfl Profonslonal Centay 4

0 hexedby
grant, bargain, sell and convey,

each to the othey a mutual,

reciprocal, non~-exclugive, and perpetual appurtenant easoment.,

right of way, license, right, and Privilege of passage and uge,

£Or purposes of ingress and

egress, on, over, and upon any and all roadways,

now or here-
after aﬁnstructad on said Section ) anq Section 2

(2) The partiesn hexeto, thaiy Successors and assigns

or othexs from time to time owning the fee of eithexr Section 1

or Ssction 2 may permit thaeir respective tenantg, sub-tenants,

occupants of the facllities op said respactive Sactions,

" to use the fasement areas created by this Agre
the purposes hereinbefore set out,

F

aement for

Section,

(4) The easements, reatrictiuna.~hanefitn.
:
obligationg h£¥aunder shall be congtryed as

land and shall be peorpetual.

of contrac

and
running with the

all ox

Section 2, their heirs, axecutors,
administrators, successors, or assigng,

or attempted or threatenad breach

any paxt of Section 1 or

In the event of breach,

by aither party of any of the

terms, covenants, and conditiong hareof, the other owner ghall

be entitleq, fnrthwith, to full and

and all other available legal and equitable remedies, and any

dead, lﬁasa. assignment, Conveyance, or contract made in

-2 -

adequate xelief by injunction
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|
|
l'violition Of this agreement shall bLa null and voiq and shall I

create no rights-whataoevaé.

All costs and expenses of any l
such

suit or proceedings shall ba asaessed againat the
party.

defaulting |

(5) The provisiong of thia
abrogateqd, modified, rescindeq

only with the consent of all o

rasement Agreenent may he
+ OF -amendad in whole or in part

£ the ownoerg of S8ection 1 and
Section 2 and of each anqd Svery mortgagea

any recorded moxtgage

the benefictary .
Land Records of -
Easement Agraement may not
@inded or amended in whole

Of any deeds of trust), duly recordea among the

Baltimore County, Maryland; and thii

otherwise be ahxogatiﬁ. modified, res
or in part, L |

the partisy hexeto have duly

fxecuted these presenta undey
above written, |
WITNESS

geal the dily and year firgt

!

Al f  mp—

TFAAC GO " ;H'l.} h;:' Mﬂé ]

: v (4_» ’ . q‘ ‘-,,nl'"" ."'.'l '.l' . |

| ATTEST: | ARUNDEL FEDERAL P ony '-.,‘1 o

‘ | ' . . ABSBOCLIATION O BM‘I‘IMO!!,BL Ty ¢} o

| ' L ' Anfiv, i, }

Py I oy . td 1"" B?l ' 'W:‘;ﬁ.‘:' N / PN
- : . .4 mﬂ _ A Jauod ’
—— M. RI OND FARRING,. Xb&ﬁﬁ# 0y
857 Saa 7y * vice Prestdagt.q .
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shi
P» and did acknowledge j:ha aforegoing Easement Agreamant

'bnring date on thi--?wf day of M

» 1976, to be the
and deed of said Paxrtnership, | o

- ill Bﬂ&l-

™— o kbl o

.
1 —
- . e sedg— e, Wl Sl
- Yo C -

_- - = - - -
—b— - e -
1

s, “qm—- '“IIIIII-—-'

.Lt Ten = e - PR T L S

é
|
ft
-1
;

- I pu |""‘1$

L T R

aay .-
.';.-.-l-'\-':l' lh.-pfu'rgp!;:_?."-:,,'l:'.—.‘_, o R N

LY
-_-l'-

pul . el R S 1 T VIR

-
Lamon _ak m,g e

o T wfTAT ey

- 1 r =
hia Ry LU ST K]

- l"\u-"""l-"l'"“-":"

-

Et:i:-";". 'i.";':*"" -t

-,.-
- -."'j...:':!'-nl---‘- T

1

T .

= 5-1-?: ‘-::'!'-

LI
- —- = -

OW-A4q Spu



[
BTATE OF MARYLAND
1&76 3 beafore ma,
the state ana ci

-
— e e aam
-
-

I HEREBY QERTIFY th

ty/County aforesaid, pers

- unggs2 F308 :

+ CITY/COWTY OF BALTIMORE, 10 wrm,

. af: onh thig "z.-‘-ia'ﬂay Qf Pl b 4
the subsoriney, 'a Hﬁﬁﬁty : r

Publie in and Lox
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Beginning for the same At a point on the £1£4h

£ a deed fyron RAD, Ine.
| ¢ CO~pnxtnors, trading ag
Nursing Contor, said Point being

South 299 go' gaw West
to an iron pipe, Thapea

North 60° 500 5o%yegt 252.43 Feeot
toe an iyon pPipa, Thengo

Iawing 15-08B8=1, whigh point {is
of the deed 1ina in

Thﬁnﬂﬂi 1;

| »
North 08% 231 ogn East
to a point, Thenca

South 84° 40 g Eagt 81.03 raet
te an iyop Pipe, Thenes

= WhQ end of Ghe third (lask) oy
41' 43" waps 105.55 foat line of that paraal
Of land whiah by decd dated pe

ceémber 29, j]o9g4 ind recorded
anong the LAy Records of paltim
Liber n.R.q.

Ore County, Maxy land ip
4408 rolin 259 wan
inwood p. Andeorsaon

an
Robayt G. Morris and M

Bouth 609 o 05" Wagt

235.09 past
o the point QL boginnine,

Qﬁﬁtaininq 153,566.1) sQuare feoat 3.52516 adrni
moxe or leas.

- Q6N g 5,328
MORrQ or leas an desoribed in a dead ixom RAD, Ina.
to Isnag Goldmarn, 5366 Folie 43, B

MRS G52 retg0g

_ —_————
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BEGINNING for the Rame at an ipon Plpe on tha noythwage
uiﬂqint,ghq Property now being deseribad at the end of the

2% A5 50" maat 14,85 foot liha from a fonca pogt ag
ibed in a deeq from RAD

¢ ING, +o Ionao Ualdman ana Jagk
Qa«pagtnary, trading as Ppegd

, arick Villa.murging Centoy
Qﬁyﬂﬂﬁtdad in the Lang Records of Paltimer:

lTi}ﬁ‘. 5356; Fﬂliﬂ 42;

;mnat'ﬁa:haﬁ of h,highway*widening strip &l
a8 racordead in the Lang Records of Baltimore County in Libor 5538,
444 in » deed from Isano ‘ '

Golaman and Jack Tucker tnm Baltimore
Coun Y and am shown on tgb Right of Wav Awmen -
Fecorded in the last men

3 Thence North 250 94, 10" B

' . Thehte with the sOuthmost
Frederi -

*ight 0f way line of old
ek 'Rﬂ&d.\l

.. Thence by a curve to the laft with 4 radiua of 530 feat,
an aye angth of 171,92 feat '
Of Houth A8
177.20 fee n

| AR t -
{ Théﬂﬂ&fﬁpntinuing “ald fourth line
| |

ag now Burveyed,
 80uth '84% g9 ga
J-ihﬁ.g | _ |

East 5,72 faet to the end of the Baid

i Thence leaving ola frederick noaq, J

 South 26° ggr gge

West 507.46 faet to » poing,

4TS0G0 8t Tkt anglep o the 1.se line,

o dhiintunn, |

. -Horth.gp® 5q 05" Wagt 235,09 faet to n poine on the

,,nﬁxthdaﬁt'Q&#liﬁﬁjnf the entire traﬂt_dnﬁerihdd in Libey Q.7.4,
3366, Folio 42, thenea Funning on payt of the snid outline,

i o NOXER 60° 420 434 pooy 49,40 faet to the eng of aaid

line, th¢h¢éqplhﬁg the following throe coursap in the lamt

mentioned dasd) | - .

for n noew line

| s 57.56 feat
. Borth 249 53¢ 440 page 97.40 feet
| Bast 14,88 faot

| s
Bodng part of the entice trade of 1apa déscribed in a S
daed from nip)

217 0e. O Isanc Goldman and Jask Tusker trading
T rraaazickﬂv11;nzuuraing Centor and ap recordad in the Land
Mnﬂrdg of Balﬁifnnmf County in Libayp 0.7T.G, 5366, Folio 42,

‘i'

-y
Reo'd for vocord JUL .'¢..1078 MM
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THIS DREBD, uqﬁe this 3uih day of abrilg in the _ year one thousand
nins hundred and aewnty-thrram by aa.mr't hﬁt#ﬂ%r, Rﬁu, INC., a bady COr=
porate duly iml:'urpomtaq iy the L'/.. » -a.t the Stnrn of rm:ylmd. of the| .’
first part, mJu&ML mm md/:hﬂ..lt “’Fm&. coopartness; tréding as

FREDBR ICK 'ifl!LJ\ H}..r-!SI;"HF CHHTEH;g 'uf '”3# ‘.‘.at..nn'i yan.

WITNESSBTH, That iql mmiuautxm :F im LU of Five Dolloacs ($5%00)

and other gooc dﬂu Vﬁ}4ablu (0n&ﬁdur!tinﬁﬂ. thw réceipt of which is
hereby acknnuleﬁgpd. ?ha “aid ﬂad. Inc., a budy co/porate uJuly incorpors
ated under the laws ux‘"rw Stafe of Hmjrmnd duer hereby grant and
conve)y unio the aaid lmaaﬁ'ﬁujﬂnmn an Jth Turhnr# Co~prrrtners, trading
as Frederick Vvilla Nutu!ng Ceutu;. ns tﬂhﬂqtb Ln F.etneiship, their
assigns, ths nutqivor ﬁi theu. nnd tha ;u;vhvuxln heirn and aasigns, in

I ll i- i

fee simple;, all " :at ra#l nntala de? llbﬂd in EXHIBIT A attoched hereto
and made a part hereof, 1 5 i,f |

TOGETHER with the bu.)dings mq a-mpr* wrsmu t.hereupun erected, made
or heing, and al. and uvr iy the rigqffﬁpwlimysi ways,witers, ;.vivileges,

appurtenances &t advantagus. tn the sane talouing, or anjwise

appertaining, Mi

TO HAVE AND 'D: HOLD the saie 1ot of ground and prmum whove |

described and ﬂﬂﬂ}iﬂh&d, w2l hipreby 1ntnnﬂnd tn be conveyei; ...gether

— ey ——rr

with the rights privlluyn:. nppurtﬁnnnuwr O %dwuntngnl thereto belong

-
L

ing or appertuining un. o mnd to the P‘npﬁ! use wné benefit of the said

!

Iaaaﬂ~Guldnan and Jack Tucker, mo—paitnﬂrn, tmuﬁinu ar Frede.ick Villa E ;

Nursing Center, as tenjnts in partnnrship. 1hui§ asaigns; the

A T

survivor of thew, and tha nurrivnr'w Poirﬁ and musigns. in fee simple.

ANO the said party of the fivst U ﬂﬂlﬁhw cuvnnuntﬁ hiat it has ¥

! ; - N &

r
f

f

]

]

{ |
L]

1

t

1

¥

not done or nufferad to e done any uot, nmttar or thing whatsoever to

{

encumber the prupwrty hanab; uunvnyvﬂ; mhnt da will warrant specially

the property griwviwdy end thit St wi’l rﬁeuutw Aach further auuur&ﬂcey“*
A-ﬁFJ
assurarices of tho same as may ve roguielic | *,‘..,u_, [x

WITNBSS tha r:,nﬁtuu of waid e rpﬂuto Grantor by the ‘rgﬂh %g tu
P h 0

duly suthorized Mficn:r, ST b ™ #:urpornt# u-n.l heiete }nfﬂmd. =’ 9y f._'

e, O of,

ATTEST: | KA, RS aa-'ﬂﬂ' &
JEXGEN & MEZORN ;ﬂ
ATYORNEYS ANG tgﬁthﬂnmh K

i wa ¥ 4\. A, Calvin Naskiy,,.l £ 1_
14 P L 260me
ui i7e President

- "
N —— s ——— ——-

—_—
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- the subscrih>r, £ Notary ml;l.if:. ol {Jm ~rate of Maryland, in and for

‘Grantor, mu mmyuipg Pead: to po H:n waugmm*e acy,

»

&m“SﬁEﬁ t_ﬁét[ﬁ!ﬁa | .

.*I

STATR OF MAHME!JL CIVY OF SALTIMORE, to nite

r!

I HBRRBY CERRTLIrY the: on *"Ma Wk ey ot Apxi), 1973, before me,

the City of Galtimore, pwinonal'y ﬂﬁ; el A, CALVES WASKEY, JR., vice |
Prua:l.dent nq RAD, I['JC., A bﬂdyf cﬂquw drt.l.y' incuorporated under the
laws of tha Sraty ef Mrylmd. il;+ hm.hm awid Grantng, kaown to me
{(or satisfoctorily jwwoven) to nw #ha jriny whose n:$ﬁ {8 subscribed s
to the Withfd Dacd, and he nck*'“*f;n *ym. €a) huhalf 12 uatd corporate '

f

AS Wiy 'i'F.ﬁﬁ my It W anml,*} nuehu

P

XA /,.{ | .E 2
A ”-"”'""" Y -* e
My Commission expires: he v

J“ly .""- ﬁt » IQ?4 ‘. ‘ : |

!
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t

L2

TR M TO OENTITY that thy wihin Inslry -t
wee prasernd by & v the supmrviasse o thy
wvdrNRed, R A4S gy diiy cdpsiited 0 Kautive
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EXHIBLIL A :

ALL THAT lot of ground situate, lyving and being in the First
Distriet of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, and described as followy:

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at ap iron plpe found at the dbeginning of
the Fourth or North 84 degrees 07 minutes 10 seconds Waest 143,39 foot
| 1ine of that paxcel of land which by Deed dated June 15, 1962 and record
ed among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber W,J,R.
No. 4004 at Folio 389 was granted and conveyved by Michael J. Potthast
and Mary Elizabeth Potthast, his wife, to Linwood P. Anderson amd Helen
N, Anderson, his wife; and running thenee binding rzeversely along all of
the Third and Second lines of said parcel of land the twoe (2) following
1 courses and distances as now surveyad, vig
| (1) Narth 24 degrees 52 minutes 40 seconds Bast 97,40 fael to a
fence post, and
(2} South 64 degreas 35 minutes 50 secoids Bast 14.85 feel to an
{ron pipe on the westernmost line of a lane; thaence binding along the
L westernmost line of said lane and reversely along all of Lhe First line
| uf sald parcel of land, as now surveyed

North 25 dagrees 24 minutes L0 seconds Bast 270.60 feet to & raile
rond splhke found 1o the centerline of the QLd Frederick Reat; Yhenee B
| running In the bod of sald Old Frederick Road as lald out and now exjste ,ﬂ¥
ing aml bindihg roversely along all of tho Tenth (Last) Line of sald X
parcel of land as now surveyed gt
jouth B84 dearces 30 minutes 40 secomds Bast 182,92 feel 1o a nailj '
thapnce loaving said Old Prederick Road and binding roversely along all o E
the Ninth amdl Eighth lihes of said parcel of land the two (2) following }E:
courses and distances, 66 now surveyed, viz,?
(1) South 29 degrees 09 minutes 53 seconds West H99.45 foel to an
iron pipe and .
(2) North 60 degrees 50 minutes 05 seconds West 252,43 feel to an '
irsn pipe oh and distant 314.04 feet from the beglnning of the First or
South 10 degrees 48 minutes 20 seconds Wast 575,12 feet line of that
| parcel of land which by Deed dated Decenber 29, 1964 and recorded among
i the Land Records of Baltimoxe County, Maryland in Liber R,R.G. 4408 at
Folio 247% was granted and conveyed by Robert Morxris and Myrtle lrma
Morris, his wife, to Linwond P, Andarson and Helan N. Anderson , his
wifei; thence binding alobg part of said Fixst line to the ehd theroof ;
South 10 degroes 48 minutas 20 aeconds West 261,08 foet to a puint 1
on the northeasternmnost lﬂﬂa of Nunnery Lanej; thence binding along the e
! northeasternmost line of said Nunnery Lane as laid out and now existing
and along all of the Second Line of sald last abovementioned parcol of
1 1and '
North 49 dogrees 07 minutes 16 seconds West 66,60 feet; thence leav %
ing said Nunnery Lane and binding along all of the Third and Fourth Line U
of said parcel of land the two (2) following courses and distances,viez: i
(1) North 08 degrees 23 minutes 26 seconds East 528.88 feet, and

(2) South 88 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds East 81,03 feet to an ¢
iron pipe found at the ehd of the Sixth or North 88 degrees 17 miputes -
Wost 98,00 fihet line of the Firstly abovementioned parcel of land; thence -
continuing the same course binding reversely along all of said Sixth i,
Ling, as now surveyved, -

South BB dogrees 40 minutes 00 seconds Hast 98.0( feet to an iron
pipe found at the and of the Third (Last) or South 60 degrees 41 minutes
43 seconds Weost 105%.55 feet line of that parcel of land which by Decd
datad December 29, 1964 and reocorded -asmong the Land Rocords of falt imore
County, Maryland in Liber R.H.G. 4408 folio 259 was granted and conveyed
by Linwood V. Anderson and Helan N, Anderson, his wife, to Robort G,

) Morris and Myrtle lrma Morris, his wife; thenca binding revetsely along
'I&u all of said Third Line
P o North 60 degreas 41 minutaes 43 seconds Sast 105,55 feet to a point
2 :; on and distant 8%.83 foet from the end of the abovementioned Fourth Line

i wilk

bl

i

}

:

5

i

! D E of the Firstly abovementioned parcel of land; thence binding reversely
« 1 2 along part of said Fourth Line as now surveyed to the beginning therveof _
" M 3 South 84 degrees 30 minutes 10 seconds Baat 57.56 feet to the point OO

ﬁ a i of beginning; CONTAINING 5,325 acres of land more or less, .

E o | BEING all of the property which by Deed dated August 10th, 1964 ; L
::::tﬁ“ and recorded among the Land Rocords of RBaltimore County in Liber 0.T.G.

rioe sy aw | VO 49LL, folio 75 was granted and conveyed by William F, McDonald and
S, N9, Hdward Plerson, Trustees, and Lihwood P, Anderson and Helen N. Andoraon

unto Rad, Ina,, & body corporate of the State of Maryland, the within | | ;:J
named Grantor, : L

g -y
—

-

=

._ [ ; '?E:d.,jl.
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DEED PURSUANT TO
LIQUIDATION OF PARTNERSHI1P

A
THIS DEED, dated December 4/°, 1985, from Frederick Villa
professional Cenfer, a Maryland General Partncrshipﬁting through
its partners, ack Tucker and The Egtate of YIsaac Goldman
(Prederick villa Professional Center, Jack Tucker and The Estate
of lsaac Goldman as Pértners are nareinafter collectively referred
to as "Grantor®), to Jachk Tucker and The Estate of -lIsaac Goldman
("Grantees").

Granteea are original partners of Frederick Villa ' .
Professional Center, a Maryland General Partnership (the .
*Partnership®). | |

The Partnership is being voluntarii} liquidated.

Pursuant to the Partnership Agreement, the property and
aggsets of the Partnership, which include the property described
below, are to be distributed and conveyed to the Grantees in
consideration of liquidation of the Partnership.

That for no consideration other than the liquidation of
the Partnership, the Grantor grants and conveys:

(A} A two-thirds 1nter‘::es£' as tenant in common to The
Estate of Isaac Goldman; and |

(BY A one-third interest as tenant in common <o Jack . a

Tucker; E

their personal representatives, successors and assigns, in fee g
simple, all that property located in Baltimore County, Maryland (¥
and more particularly described on S5chedule A annexed hereto. ﬁg
™ %)

Together with the improvements thereupon, and the rights, ¢ |

alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances, and advantages ....5
belonging or appertaining theqepﬁ. ; o
. ': l _;
To have and nold the property hereby conveyed as f"'

follows: A two-thirds interest as tenant in common unto The
Estate of Isaac Goldman; and a one-~third interest as tenant in

common to Jack Tucker; their personal representatives, successors
and assigns, in fee simple.

o
g

The Grantor covenants to warrant specially m
property hereby conveyed, and to execute such further aﬁﬁfﬂl
of the property as‘pay be requisite. m w T ,
. . i i X
Witness the -execution .and seal hereof by Jean GoldiuR:' LR RIS
Dora Schwartz, Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of Isaac el
Goldman, and Jack Tucker, in their capacity as Partners of the

STATS 3" SAX WENT OF
AoSESOMAaT S & TAJATION

: | ‘ Vo
iy P }’1{/ 1 S /f l(f't/h -L;t.-'
/ y - , o
CLERY T e NP SO ) y

O - AQHA -*Q'E:?&



Partnership.

WITNESS:
boee 1 *
| /
U-ﬂv/"u—l-v‘ BYAL Y s -‘u’ " £t . o (SEAL)
Louis ¥. Friedman - VIEAN GOLDMAN, CO~PERSON]

RESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE-
ISAAC GOLDMAN

0

' ‘ ‘
z j/ Y ARV W B I AT AN (SEAL)

Louis F. Friedman - . RTZ, CO-BER L
RESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE

ISAAC GOLDMAN

. il -

. W e —r

h rlr v JI.‘
Bevérly;iisenberu jV _
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3/ oA day of December,
1985, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the
State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Jack Tucker, who
acknowledged himself to be a Partner of Frederick Villa Nursing
Home, and that they, as such Partner, being authorized to do so,

executed the foreqgoing Deed for the purposes therein contained b
, signing, in my presence, as such Partner. oot e,

(SEAL) ?

WITNESS my Yiand and Notarial Seal.
. . a l ‘I‘/ :

¥

F

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _.E/‘”{ day of December,
1985, before me, the subscriber, ‘& Notary Public in and for the
State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Jean Goldman, who
acknowledged herself to be Co-Personal Representative of the
Estate of Isaac Goldman, and who  further acknowledged such Esatate
to be a Partner of Frederick Villa Nursing Home, and that she, as
such Co-Personal Representative, being authorized to do so,
executed the foregoing Deed for the purposes therein contained by

. P
|

& pAUL S?e( :
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signing, in my presence, on behalf .of such Partner.

WITNESS my, hand and, Notarial Seéal,

-
- r >
F
F P ’
I ”»

¢t v,/

A

. Notary

My Commission Expires: July 1, 1986.

STATE OF mfkﬂ;"zb “ *,,’g" _» COUNTY OF _PdeTmipR@ , to wits
i ' * /

'I

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2/ °Y day of December,
1985, before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the
State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Dora Schwartz, who
acknowledged herself to be Co-Personal Representative of the
Estate of Isaac Goldman, and who further acknowledged such Egtate
to be a Partner of Frederick villa Nursing Home, and that she, as
such Co~Personal Representative, being authorized to do so,

vqﬁ y'E senhbery’ |

executed the foregoing Deed for the purposes therein contained by =

signing, in my preseénce, on behalf of such Partner.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

‘Notary Publlc -'Touil ", Friedman
My Commission Expires: f’/ 7 - .

4902/11~13

||-\,_'\-|.:
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BLOGINNIMG £ the s me at an iron pipe - -
GhY L iii.if.th”F'ﬁrtt}h--iH WOLe property now | :
zeirgy devrpibad o 2hes o003 ¢ the South o

s 25 Gat Fash 1A.BS gt line trom a
Yarsy woul e descrt et tnoa decd from o
HAL, .2 7 to Iﬁnqi'um Saare and - Jack 'Tueker, |
tl=paringeys, trdddiar an brederick Vills
Warsing Canter ang M’. rovstrdud in the Land

HLcuziﬁ Qf Balt*mﬁ:“ u-uﬂty in Libaee O.T.G.

J35h,, "'*.L\J 42, qi' ‘ ’ * .
. i l"' -H,' 1 p [I ‘il . i

\ i
| fhance: Mortn aot 24 10" East 248.95 ;

reet to the sour-rwesimosy corner of a v
nighway wiaguwing sry iy slong.Qld Frederick o
{oal as recorded in the Land Records of .
maltimsre County ir Libe 5535, Folio 444 |
s dewd From saar Soldean and Jack Tucker |
, S to Baitimuve Cou-yvyr'and as shown on the Right -
Oof Wiy Acquisition Plat M. 75-08#-2 recorded -
in L .ast mer 1..mm_u Ceed.
. , o

“Thence vith' Lho. southnost right of way
line ot cld Freﬁermmy Rgad,

C L

* Sounh 81 éﬁf.ﬁg" bast 14.61 feat
! R - |
Theaners by o Urat v the left with a |
radiur 0of 330 feat 4u are length of 170.72 -
vant oy defined bv a chord with & bearing
OF Lowiy UBY 48 h"" wWear, and a length of
' 170.%7 teet to a nasny L)].20 feet from the
| cegioning of the fﬁJ'Ph «ins of tha deed :
Ie:.'ui.uit*d in Likebol7.G. 5306, Folio 42.
" 'i .
| " Thende chn*Lnuth said fourth line as
: 1aw'ﬁnrv#yod SN S G
! .. Heuth 84° Gf'f 3" Fast 1,72 feer to the
i* wnd L::; ‘i:.h_e yaid- ‘..l::"‘l,, ' '
.frth'lL"'":;f! j,ﬂi}'.‘ +ﬁh‘i t:""].ud 'LHJ-'E iﬁriﬂ‘.‘]{. RQ&.&,
i S Pﬂuth,.9° Q4. b".irrt 507.16 feet to a
| moing, : . RN -
| ‘ heance ain cught Aagles to rhe zast line,
| for a new ine of divigsor,
|

Nozth 600 SO0 H%7 amst $135.0% faet to a
ﬂoldt A the nL+.hwv~t ty;iline 0f *"he entire
ol oeghy iben on waber 0.7,C, 5166, Folio 42, |
*hated annding o vart of  the said outline, .

d
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to the point of beginniﬁb.

July 2,

County in Liber BE.H.K.,Jr.) 5652, Folio 301 = a4 granted and conveyed |

I ¥ L L N R i A u doa Tl . P SRR . WA DU T the
end of said line, thence along the following
tt.e courses in the last ment.ed deed:

South 84° 30' 10" East 27.56 feet
North 24° 52' 40" East 97.40 feet
South 6$4° 35' 50" EFast 14.85 feet

4

. ] - ,
Containing| ).7 acres more or less.

Being part| of the entire tract of land
described in a) deed from RAD, Inc. to ‘Isaac
Goldman and Jagk '"fucker, trading as Frederick
Villa Nursing Center and as recorded in the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber
O 1.G. 5366, Folio 42/

Deing the same| lot of ground which by Deed dated

1976, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore

to Frederick Villa Prdfépaianal Center, a Maryland general

partnevrship,

-l
ar F &
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DEED

This Deed, made this _2’4“&._ day of __47‘&[1_____ 2003 by and
between Golden Oaks General Partnership, a Maryland General Partnersllig. panty -
of the first part, and Donna L. Fendlay, Scott K. Fendlay, and Danny Fendlay,
parties of the second part; |

Mitnesseth, that in consideration of $153,900.00 and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt whereby is hereby acknowledged, the said
of the first part do(es) grant and cuanvey unto Donna L. Fendlay, Scott K.
Fendlay, and Danny Fendlay, parties of the second part, as joint tenants with
rights of surivorship and not as tenants in common, and all their personal

representatives and assigns, in fee siﬂle all that piece or parcel of land
situate, 1ying and being in Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows,
that is to say: 'l

SEE EXHIBIT "A* ATTACHED NERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

BEING the same property which by Deed dated March 3, 1997 and recorded March §,
1997 among the Records of Baltimore County in Liber 12065, Folio 334, whic

was granted and conveyed by Cardinal William H. Keeler, Rowman Catholic Archbisho

of l?l timore, a corporation sole of the State of Maryland, unto the Grantor(s
"" Ne | - |

O%-A4q9. [

L
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And the said party of the ‘ﬁrst covenant that it will warrant specially the f
property conveyed; and that it will execute such further assurances of said land |
as mdy be requisite. -

Mitness the hands and seals
TEST:

j - f . I
- ey (T, -
'y .,r.

Goldp’Oaks Gene

gthorized Geaneral Partner for
Partnership | TR

STATE OF 1%
COUNTY OF (elfp

is 9’#' day of /Tamh ZO&F??;M me, M_ ﬁ
‘u—tg%mt rger, Al

» the undersigned officer, personally. :gpundJ Henry

General Partner for Golden Oaks General Partnership known
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged that ___ he executed the same for the
purposes therein contained.

In Nitness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

> 227/

NOTARY PUE .
My commission expires:

I certify that this instrument has b
an attorney approved to practice before_the court of appeals.

. Derrick M. iuick. MD Attorney at Law .

Return to: Richard H. Rosario
1045 Taylor Avenue, Ste. 103
Baltimore, Maryland 21286
410'494-85241; '




@ EXHIBIT A File No. 030797

BEGINNING for the same in the canter of 0ld Frederick Rcoad at
peginning of the land describad in a Desed from Geoxge
nrbert to Edgar L. Bennctt and Mary L. Bennett dated December
539, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Ic.. No. 1684, folio 100, and running thence with and

birndin "an the outlines of said land and on the outline of cthe land
desnsribed in a Dead from William acnnart to Edgar Bennett daced
Juley 14, 1934, and recovded among ‘che Land Records aforcsaid in

o

Likeyr C.W.B., Jr., No. 101393, folio 574, and along the west side of
A iwne or roadway of irregular width, 1] South twenty-five degreas
tsLrceen minutes forty ssconds west (S 25° 14° 40" W) passing over
A p.pe on the south side of 01d Fredexick Road two hundred seventy
and gsixty one-hundredths feor thence leaving the woest side of said
lare or roadway and still binding on the outlines of the
aturementioned lands the three following courses and distances 2)
Neirth sixty-four degrees forvy-five minutes twenty gseconds West
lc..:veen and eighty-five one-hundredths feet (N 64° 45° 20" W
1$.4%*) to a fence post, 3} gouth twenty-five degrees giftaen
wi:. iteg forty seconds West ninety-seven and forty one-hundredtho
(o (§ 25* 15' 40" W 97.40') to a fence corner and 4) North
eiqhty-four degreea acven minutes ten seconds West [ifty-seven and
l:ttr-siu one-hundredths feet (84° 07' 20° W 57.56') to the end of
the fifth line of the land described in a Deed from Mary A. Lee and
husband to Christian J. Eitemiller and wife date October 5, 1905
and recorded among the aforementioned Land Records in Liber w.p.C.
Yo. 291 folio 168, and xunning thence revergsely on the £ifth,
tourth and third lines of said land, SJ‘Northinwenty-tiva'degreaa

(ifzy-cwo minutes fifey geconds East  sixty-three feet (N 28° 52°
sy & 63'), 6} North rwenty-three degraes twenty-three minutes ten

qse-sundy East seventy-two and tifcy one-hundredchs fect (N 23° 23
cvw = 92.50') and 7) North cwenty-£five degrecs thirty minutes ten

sec-snds East two hundred thirty-four and sixty-three one hundredths
taas !N 2%° 30' 10" E 234.63°') o the centcer of the Ol1d Frederick

Roa:l aforesaid and running thence with and binding on the canter
thereof, 8) South seventy-eight degrecs twenty-six minutes ton
neconds Eagt seventy-one and eighty-one one-hundredths feet (S 78°
26 10" E 71.81') to the place of beginning. The improvements

being known as 541) Old Frederick Road.

TOGETHER with the right to uge the above mentioned lane or

rcadway of irregular width being from twelve feet to seventeen fact

ir width along the first line of the above described propsrty for

::3 l::‘: t':m c::mct;on oif the ﬂwrfletl; mid occupants of this property
s and ocgihpants of the land ad

gsaid first line ahovefmfetred to. joining theret?.o aiong

I"‘"

& v s
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? | Afler Recording Retum To: Piper
RMUIMSMAWNMWZIZMSMAM: Jonathan J.
Landau, Esquire

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
mﬂavamnmmmﬂmwmdmwmmm
Gtmlummudminfhulmﬂe. |
2un- NLlla 2.5 A ot~
- Jedin Schreibman 'k/a Jean Goldman
~ Jean Schreibman 0'k/a Jean Goldman, Co-
Personal Representative of The Estate of
CommuncaNTRE Weer $1a. 200 &
1777 RusTERsTowWN RoADd




mmw Representative

of The Estaie of Isaac Goldman :

) §8:

on this c2¥ of February, 2003, before me, the
personally lppeuodd.lwm Schreibman f/k/a Jean Goldman,

proven) to me to be the person who executed the
purpeses thercin contained.

STATE OF FLORIDA

CITY/COUNTY OF Lol (e nch

STATE OF FLORIDA

I ) SS: .;' e
CITY/COUNTY OF ﬁﬁzgﬁ-&g_xé, . -

] 1 , T
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 024 day of February, 2003, before me, the




mmmmmthMNMIimudm
peactice before the Court of Appeals in Maryland.

Thence North 246° 24; 10" East 248.95 foubﬂwm“mmmuoh highway
widening sirip along Old Frederick Road 23 recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County

in Libor 5535, Folio 444 in a deed from Issac Goldmaa and Jack

as shown on the Right of Way Aoquisition Plat No. 75-088-2

Tucker to Baltimore County and
recorded in the last mentioned

Thence, with the southmost right of way line of Ol Frederick Roed,
South 81° 54' 50" East 14.61 feet

'l'hmoabyammmtheIeﬂwiﬂnandiusof530feotanmlmgﬂ|ofl7l.72feﬂu |
defined by a chord with phearing of South 88° 48' IS"Euundalmmaﬂ'm.eratonpoint

= ™ a ! I
. . f



)0 198 p 194

’ 17720 foet from the beginning of the fowth line of the desd recorded In Liber O.T.G. 5366,

Mmhh;uﬂ%lhummw

South 84° 07 53" East 5.72 foet to the end of th.s said iine.

Thence leaving Old Frederick Road, .
South 29° 09° 55" West 507.46 foet to a point,
Thence at right angles to the last line, for 2 new line of division,

North 60° 50' 05" West 235.09 feet to a point on the northwest outline of the entire tract
doacribed in Liber O.T.G. $366, Fdh&.ﬂmmlngénpmoﬂhuldomllm.

North 60° 41° 43" East 49.40 foot to the end of said line, theace along the following three

courses in the last mentioned deed: |
South 84° 30' 10" East 37.56 foct
North 24° 52' 40" East 97.40 foet
South 64° 35' 50" Bast 14.85 feet
to the point of beginning.
Containing 1.7 acres more or less.

Mhmlﬂofmnﬂwhich by Deed December 31, 1988, and
mmumnmd.o&&mcmmu 7064, Folio 712, was
s Professional aoting through its bart
[ 1san Inck snd The Estate of Isasc
Goldmah, and by Deed dated December 31, 1985 and among the Land Records of

Bakimore County in Liber 7064, Folio 717, was granted and conveyed by Jack Ticker to
Joan Goldman.




A5519gn8, in fee simple, al}l that lot of ground
being in Baltimore County
described ae follows.

BEGINNING for “he same in the Center of ol1g Frederick Road at
tLhe beginning ef the land degcribed in a Deed from G

Hofferbert to Edgar I, Bennett and Mary L. Bennett dated D

7y 31939, ang reécorded among the Land Recordg of Baltimore County in
Liber C.w g, . Jr., No. 1084 ' |

binding on the outlineg of said lang and on the Outline of the land
described in a Deeg £rom William Bennett o Edgar Bennatt dated
July 14, 1934, ang recorded among the Land Records aforesaid in

Liber C.W.B., Jr., No. 1039, folio 574, and along the west gide of
2 lane or roadway of irregular width, 1) South Lwenty-five deg

Road aforesaig and running thence with and binding on the center
thereof, g) South Seventy-eight degrees twenty-gix minutee ten
S€éconds Eagt Seventy-one and eighty-one One-hundredthe feet (8 7go
26 10" R 71.81') to the place of beginning. The imprnvements
be i :

MECEIVED by TRANS b i3
v ICULTURAL TRAyspEp TAX S8 Diiartmeny of
NOT APFLICADLE Af MISsMints & Taxation
. tf I3 It imore Count
SIGNATURR "z pATR ‘(i ("} '

O R S

g
I
|

K 1
1
[ 1
|
1
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1573 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltim
Licexr EHK, Jr. No. 6835 Folio 039 wasg granted

Naomi F. Lewis Lo the Mosgt Reverend William D

- : + Borders, Roman
Catholic Archbighop oY% Baltimore, a Corporation sole of the State
©f Maryland; the Most Reverend willi

succeeded as Roman Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore by tCardinal
William H, Keeler,

TOGETHER with the buildings ang
2racted, made or L2ing, and the rights,

Privileges, appurtenances and advantages th
anywlige appertaining.,

improvementg thereupon
allevys, ways, watersg,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premigeg above
described and mentioned and1hereby'intended.to‘beic

onveyed unto and
0 the proper use anq benefit of the Grantee, and tha Grantee’s
successors and assigns, in fee simple.

~ 4}

Cardinal William H. Keeler,
Roman Catholic Archbishop of

Baltimore, g Corporation eole
of the State of Maryland

&" ]
I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on thig 2 day of j‘%‘“‘*&:f/_, 1997,
before me, the subscriber, g Notary Public &F th

Maryland, personally appeared Cardinal William H. Keeler, Roman
Catholic Archbishop of Baltimore, g Corporation sole of the State

of Maryland, known to me (or aatisfact‘.orily proven)! to be the

2




pel'son whose name ig s
acknowledged the fore

» and in my presence signed and sealad the
same,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal .

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 9;&,{ > "77 4
:'} ;

4

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instr
the undersigned, an att

of Appeals of Maryland.

Mment was prepared by
orney admitted to practice before the Court

f Y s
; . L
*i* f f{f(th ] o
Gary P. Aiken, Esquire

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO:
Friedman & Friedman

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 900
Towson, Maryland 21204

PcDocg#7153

.
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(ht,k here for a plain text ADA L@] vliant screen,

*_' Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back

BALTIMORE COUNTY ' View Map

New Search

Real Property Data Search

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 1700008577
Owner Information |
Owner Name: FREDERICK VILLA REALTY LLC Usea: COMMERCIAL | i
Principal Resldence: NO .
Malling Address: 5411 OLD FREDERICK RD Deed Reference: 1) /17610/ 181 : i
BALTIMORE MD 21229-2195 2) 1%;;3, |
R
1,?: )
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address Zoning Legal Description
3411 OLD FREDERICK RD RO 1.7 AC 55

OLD FREDERICK RD
| 1300 E ACADEMY RD
Map Grid Parcel Sub DPistrict Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:
95 21 418 * 82 Plat Ref:
Town
Speclal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Aren Property Land Area Cuuntv Use
1977 24,530 SF

1?0 AC

Stories Basemant Type

Exterinr

Base vﬂlue Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As OF
01/01/2003 072/01/2002 07/01/2003
Land: 191,700 191,700
Improvements: 1,380,400 1,599,000
Total: 1,572, 1DD 1,790, ?UU 1,572, 100 1,644 956

Preferantial Land:

Transfer Information

Seller: ESTATE OF ISAAC GOLDMAN Date: 03/03!'2003
Type: IMPROVED ARMS- -LENGTH Deed1: /17610/ 181 Deed2:

: FREDERICK VILLA PROFESSIONAL Date: 01/02/1986 Price: 40
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH .Deedl: / 7064/ 717 Deed2;

Date: Price:
Type: Deedi1: Deed2:

Price: $1,350,000

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 0?f01f2002 07/01/2003
County 000 0
State 000 ﬂ 0
Municipal 000 D

0
Tax Exempt: NO

Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:

* NONE *

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results’.asp?Map:95&Parcel=4l S&town=&county=04... 4/14/03

hodn gt o

O % 249 Cpy
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Alex Recording Return To: Piper
Rudnick LLP 6225 Smith Avenue Baltimore, Maryland 21209-3600 Attn: Jorathan J.

Landau, Esquire .
SPHCIAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS DEED, made this day of February, 2003, by JEAN SCHREIBMAN
k/a JEAN GOLDMAN ") and THE ESTATE OF ISAAC GOLDMAN
("The Estese of 1ssac Goldman", Schreibman and The Eatate of Isasc Goldman are
collectively, “Gramtor”) to FREDERICK, VILLA REALTY, LLC, a limited
Mﬂvm(mwwwwquk Villa Associates Limited
Partnership, a Maryland limited partnership) ("Grantes™).

WITNESSETH, for $10.00 and other valuable consideration, Schreibman, being
record title holder as to a one-third tenant in common interest, and The Estate of Isaac
Goldman, being record title holder as to a two-thinds tensnt in common interest,

Grantee, its sucoessors and assigns, in fee simple, . .

AND GRANTOR covensnts to warrant specially the property herein described
and conveyed (subject to those restrictions, licns and other matters of recotd) and agrees
to execute such further assurances as may be necesssry,

AS WITNESS the hand and seal of Grantor, .

WITNESS

; - g | ﬁf ' 'I L Wi l' 'J i
8 S i& Schreibman mn Jean Goldman
L o |

i,

'.' 'y A | :-:;I:. | ..:4 . !‘ .-..A-A-__
Jean Schreibman f/k/a Jean Goldman, Co-
Personal Representative of The Estate of




0011610 1g2

" lsanc Goldman

" Dora Schwartz, Co~Personal
of The Estate of Isanc Goldman

My Commission expires: 7~ /- 04

STATE OF FLORIDA

My Commission expires: 7-s¢/~04

STATEOFFLORDA '

| _@Cf‘ Ry G f:*



South 81° $4' 50" East 14.61 feet

'l'llemabyamtotheleﬁﬁﬂundimofﬁﬂﬁetmmlmg&ofl'll.?Zfouu '
defined by a chord with phearing of South 33° 48" 157 East and a length of 170.97 feet to a point




01610 4,

7 17720 foot from the beginning of the fourth line of the deed recorded in Liber O.T.G. 5366,
Follo 42.

Mmuidfmnﬂaliﬁaummﬁ,

South 29° 09" s5* West 507.46 feet 1o » point,
Mnﬁﬁtugleatoﬂnlmlim, for a new line of division,
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Click here for a plain text ADA wliant sereen,
% Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back

BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map

Real Property Data Search New Search

Account Identifier: District ~ 01 Account Number - 0119715680

Owner Information

Owner Name! FENDLAY DONNA L Usa: COMMERCIAL
FENDLAY SCOTT K

Principal Residencae: NO

Maillng Address: 5413 OLD FREDERICK RD Deed Reference: 1) /178337 358 |
BALTIMORE MD 21229-2125 2)

Location & Structure Information

Premlises Address Zoning Legal Description

5413 OLD FREDERICK RD RO LT S5 OLD FREDERICK
5413 OLD FREDERICK RD
1300 E ACADEMY ROAD

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No:

95 2] 103 82 Plat Ref:;
Town

Speclal Tax Areas Ad Valorem

— | Tax Class f
Primary Structure Bullt Enclosed Area Property Land Area

County Use

0000 1,514 SF 23,808.00 SF 06
%

Stories Basement Type : Exterior

Value Information

Bise Value Phase-In Assessments
Valua As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2003 07/01/2002 07/01/2003
Land: 85,600 ‘85,600 |
Improvements: 120,200 138,600

Total: 205,800 224,200 205,800 211,933
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

| Transfer Information

Saeller: GOLDEN OAKS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP Data: (04/11/2003 Pricat $153,900
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH v Deedl: /17833/ 358 Deed2;

Saller: MOST REVEREND WILLIAM D 8ORDERS Date: 03/05/1997 Price: $175,000
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH f Deedl: /12065/ 334 Deed?2:
Seller: LEWIS NACOMI F Date: 12/07/1984 Price: $87,500

Type: [IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: / 6834/ 39 Deed?2: .

Exemption Information |

Partial Exempt Assassments Class 07/01/2002 07/01/2003
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municlpal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:

* NONE *

http:ffsdatcerB.1'esiusa.org/rp_rewrite/results.asp?Map=95&Parcel:l03 &town=&counly=04&... 6/3/03

- - . By = gl | N amya -
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MM Maryland Depar nt of Assessiments and Taxatlon.

I

e

"""F‘"‘}a BALTIMORE COUNT View Map
"LUP neal Property Data Search | | | New Search

District - 01 Account Number - 0119715680

Property maps provided couttesy of the Maryland Departiment of Planning ©2001.
For mote information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Depariment of Planning
web site at www.mdp.state.md.us

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/tp rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countytd=04&accountid=01+0119... 4/14/03
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~ ® ® 00!1333 358

DEED

This Deed, made this __ 2810  day of ¢ 2003 by and
between Golden Oaks General Partnership, a Maryland General Partnership, party
of the first part, and Donna L. Fendlay, Scott K. Fendiay, and Danny lay,

parties of the second part;

Nitnesseth, that in consideration of $163,900.00 and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt whereby is hereby acknowledged, the said
E:ﬂ{ of the first part do(es) grant and convey unto Donna L. Fenalay, Scott K.

ay, and Danny Fendlay, parties of the second part, as Joint tenants with
rights of surivorship and not as tenants in_ common, and all their personal

resentatives and assigns, in fee simpie all that piece or parcel of land
ﬂ“ ga}e.tlying and being in Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows,
s to say:

SEE EXHIBIT A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

BEING the same merty which by Deed dated March 3, 1997 and recorded March 5,
1997 wmong the Records of Baltimore County in Liber 12065, Folio 334, which
was granted and conveyed by Cardinal William H. Keeler, Roman Catholic Archbisbog
of Baltimore, a corporation sole of the State of Maryland, unto the Grantor(s

herein. | -




|

WM

-~ ' " u'tﬁnia'ié 359

And the said party of the first covenant that it will warrant specially the
property conveyed; and that it will execute such further assurances of said land
as may be requisite.

Witness the hands and seals
TEST:

evger, Jithorized General Partner for
Goldenw’ D e Partnership :

/4
%

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

is 93‘”! day of /'7“0‘ ’ 20&{?\;re me, mu_ !
- , the undersigned officer, personally appeared Henry

rger, Authorized General Partner for Golden Oaks General Partnership known
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged that ___he executed the same for the
purposes therein contained. |

In Nitness Whereof, 1 hereunto set my hand and official seal.

s 777/), Yo
BLIC -

NOTARY 4
My commission expires:

00400 h W

1 certify that this instrument has been prepared under the supervision of
an attorney approved to practice beforg the court of appeals.

Derrick M. ;uick. MD Attorney at Law

Return to: Richard H. Rosario
1045 Taylor Avenue, Ste. 103

Baltimore, Maryland 21286
410-494-8524 -

63”%n1{¢F%*€ﬁ?u§




EXHIBIT A File No. 030797

| BEGINNING tor the same in the canter of Old Frederick Road at
tne beginning of the land depcribed in a Deed (rom Goorge
Me ¢ forbert to Edgar L. Bennett and Mary L. Bennect dated Dacembey

7, %39, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
L:itar C.W.B., Jr.., No. 1084, folio 100, and running thence with and
binding on the ocutlines of said land and on the outline of the land
desevibed in a Dead from Williawm Bennett Lo Edgar Bennett dated
July 14, 1934, and recorded among the lL.and Records aforxasaid in
Liker C.N.B., Jr., No. 1039, folio 574, and along the west side of
a 1wne or roadway of irregular width, 1) South twenty-five degreas
foLrteen minutes forty seconds West {8 25° 14’ 40" W) passing over
A p.pe on the south side of 0Old Frederick Road two hundred seventy
and gixty one-hundredths feot thence leaving the wost side of said
lare or roadway and still binding on the outlines of the
atureomentioned lands the cthree following courses and distances 2)
Noirth sixty-four degrees forty-five minutas twenty seconds West
leusreen and eighty-five one-hundredths feet (N 64° 4S5°*' 20" W
14.4%') to a [Fence post, I South twanty-five degrees Eiftaoen
=it iLas forty seconds West ninety-seven and forty one-hundradths
[eoe:t (S 25° 15° 40" W 97.40') ro a fence corner and 4) North
ciqhty-four degrees acven minutes Len seconds West [ifty-seven and
f:(-y-six one-hundredths feet (84° 07’ 107 W 57.56') to the end of

the €ifth line of the land described in a Deed from Mary A. Lee and
husband to Christian J. Eitemiller and wife date October 5, 1505
ans recorded among the aforementioned Land Records in Liber W.P.C.
No. 291 folio 168, and running thence reversely on the £ifth,
fourch and third lines of said land, 5) North cwenty-five degrees

Cif=y-cwo minuces fifty seconds East. gixty-three feec (N 25° 52°

e & 63°'), &) North twenty-thiep degraus ctwenty-thres minutes ten
qe-unds EBast seventy-two and fifty one-hundredcehs feet (N 23¢ 23°
+ew = 93 .50°) and 7} North twenty-five degrecs thirty minutes ten

- - r'l

sec-snds East two hundred thirty-tour and cixty-three one hundredths
tmac (N 285° 30‘' 10" E 234.63') to the centar of the 0Old Frederick T

Raa:]l atoresaid and running thence with and binding on the canter
chereof, 8) South ceventy-eight degreco twenty-oix minutes tan
necsnds East seventy-one and eighty-one one-hundredtha feet (8 76°¢
a6* 10" E 71.81'}) to the place of beginning. The Iimprovements

being known as 5413 Old Frederick Road.

TOGETHER with the right to use the above mentioned lane or
rcadway of irregular width being from twelve feet to seventeen fect
ivr width along the first line of the above described property for
::: \31: i;; niinnactdion of the :mrfmr: arid c:lccupants of this property

¥y and occupants of the land ad
aaid first line above rgkerred to. joining thereto along

O % X4 Sear
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LOOKING WEST FROM PROPOSED LOOKING EAST FROM PROPOSED | OOKING FROM FRONT OF LOT | LOOKING FRoM FRONT OF LOT | LOC:DKING FROM LOT | TQ_NARDS LOOKING FROM LOT | TOWARDS
@ LOT | ALONG OLD FREDERICK @ LOT | ALONG OLD FREDERICK ACROSS OLD FREDERICK ROAD TOWARDS REAIR ]:AR?\] OF FREDERICK VILLA OFFICES FREDERICK VILLA OFFICES
ROAD ROAD TOWARDS SHOPPING CENTER EXISTING DWEL-LING ON LOT 2

VICINITY MAP
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LOOKING FROM LOT | TOWARDS LOOKING FROM FREDERICK LOOKING FROM FREDERICK LOOKING FRoM FREDERICK '—OO'iNGAFRCI)I\']" F%EDE%'CE . E%?S&iﬁlfé%;‘“ﬁo o7 5
@ FREDERICK VILLA OFFICES e VILLA PARKING LOT TOWARDS VILLA PARKING LOT TOWARDS VILLA PARKINGE LOT TOWARDS VILLA PARKING LOT TOWARD

EXISTING DWEI-LING ON LOT 2

SHOPPING CENTER EXISTING DWELLING AND FROM FREDERICK VILLA

GARAGE ON LOT 2 PARKING LOT

LOT |
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(VARIABLE ”'DT“\ LOOKING FROM LOT 2 PARKING LOOKING FROM LOT 2 PARKING L OOKING FROM REAR OF LOT 2 LOOKING AT EXISTING GARAGE,
, s w — — @ AREA TOWARDS FREDERICK @ AREA TOWARDS FREDERICK TOWARDS FREDERICK VILLA FRONT YARD AND PARKING
DOBK;SAN VILLA OFFICES VILLA OFFICES OFFICES AREA ON LOT 2
\ O
~
/ / /

+ P

/ LOOKING FRONM REAR OF LOT 2 LOOKING FROM REAR OF LOT 2 LOOKING FROM REAR OF LOT 2 LOOKING FROM REAR OF LOT 2
@ TOWARDS FREDERICK VILLA TOWARDS ™MT DE SALES @ TOWARDS ADJACENT TOWARDS ADJACENT
/ / NURSING HOME ACADEMY IN FAR GROUND RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

gp / /
/ v OWNERS
// / v Donna L. & Scott K. Fendlay
j" R S— Dan K Fendlay
/ s LOOKING Fror1T PARKING AREA LOOKING FROM SIDE TARD LOOKING ALONG SIDE PROPERTY 413 Frederick Road 4
/ (59 @ ON LOT 2 TOWARDS EXISTING TOWARD FRONT YARD OF LINE OF LOT 2 Baltimore, Maryland 21229 r
;é/ DRIVEWAY ACCESS FROM EXISTING HOUSE ON LOT 2 (4|O)455——C1]351 _ 40
i $§ FREDERICK VIILLA _ __ ....._$
A8 / I %g ' JA
FA0 0 G 7~
G &, m{a%QQ/ <
AN | DE, INC
478 o A & / '
&GS \ 9250 Rumsey Road, Svite 106, Columbia, MD 21045
e £ 8 - (410) 715-1070 (301) 596-3424 (410) 715-9540 (Fax)
g 7. Y

DESIGNED
PHOTO EXHIBIT
BDB
DRANN 5413 OLD FREDERICK ROAD [prARNG
i‘""f & ‘{;}b KB TAX MAP 95 BLOCK 21 PARCEL 103 | of |
;‘P@/‘gl@‘a LOOKING FRomr! SIDE YARD OF L OOKING FROM SIDE TARD LOT 1IST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
.@ LOT | TOWARDS ADJACENT | ACROSS ADJACENT CHECKED 1IST ELECTION DISTRICT JOB NO
\/ RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY ST RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY BDRB BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 03-013
AL AGNES CHURCGH IN FAR GROUND TOWARDS SHOPPING CENTER TAXH 0119715680 ZONING RO
= < \ ST AGNES CHURCH IN FAR DATE OWNER'S AGENT Dino Basso FILE NO
’/\( ~ GROUND 100 Weddel Avenve

10/2003 Baltimore, Maryland 21227

(410) 536 - 0886
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¥, ) ) * .. DA\/'NG T .,
AREA FOR R/W _ \qﬁ'\ y _ (VARIABLE WIDTH )
WIDENING. 2,158 S.F +/ —_—

——————————

O— _
o VICINITY MAP
- o NOTES: " = 1000

I Current Title Reference. Liber 17833 / Folio 368

Tax Account No. 0OlI1715680

Z

3. Councilmanic District: Ol

4  Current Zoning: RO Zoning Map: SW |-E
5

Gross Area 23,808 Sq, Ft. +/- or 0547 Ac.+/-
Net Area: 21,650 Sqg, Ft. +/- or 0.497 Ac.+/-

e  Topography shown hereon is taken from Baltimore County GIS
// 200 scale topo map tile 095B3

/. Proposed lot created will utilize public water and public sewer

/) s

/ & There is no zoning history All property within 200 feet of the
/ / sub ject property is zoned as shown.

/ A4 There are no streams, storrn water management drainage or pipe
/ / systems withm B0 feet of the property. No 100 year flood plain

/ / attects this property.

0.  The existing structures on Lot 2 will remain Existing access to

/ the existing dwelling on Lot 2 s provided via the existing parking lot
/ / on the Frederick Villa Property per recorded deed 12065/334.

Il.  The subject property is not located in the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area.
AV
v - 2. The subject property is not Historic.
Y
éK I3 There are no outstanding Zoning Violations associated with the
QQ/ sup ject propei-ty.
P
A 13) 4. There hove been no previous Loning Hearings regarding the
{3’ & sub_ject property.
s \2{5’
(J ra
A

DE, INC.

4250 Rumsey Road, Svite 106, Columbia, MD 21045
(410) 715-1070 (30l) 596-3424 (410) 715-9540 (Fax )

\
N
DESIGNED SCALE

D |“=20I
\/ Donna L. & Scott K. Fendlay DRAWN
B

Dan K. Fendlay K
413 Frederick Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21229
(410 )455-9139

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR
SPECIAL HEARING

5413 OLD FREDERICK ROAD

TAX MAP 95 BLOCK 21 PARCEL 103
IST COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
IST ELECTION DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
TAX# 0119715680 ZONING RO

DATE ONWNER'S AGENT Dino Basso FILE NO.
HOO Wedde! Avenue
1072003 Baltimore, Maryland 21227

410) 536 - 0886

DRAWING

B
W

CHECKED
BDB




